

### Republic of the Philippines Province of Pangasinan MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMBANG

# OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

#### **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 08**

Series 2024

APPOINTMENT OF THE REGULAR BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE MEMBERS OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF BAYAMBANG TO FUNCTION AS SPECIAL BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR WORLD BANK-HARMONIZED PROCUREMENT FOR THE PROP SCALE-UP PROJECT

WHEREAS, the country has been one of the first members of the World Bank wherein it has entered into agreements with the World Bank for loans and grants for the implementation of various government projects within the country;

WHEREAS, the World Bank provides financing to its member countries for investment projects, each project is governed by a legal agreement between the World Bank and the Borrower government agency who receives the funds, and one of the key obligations in the "loan agreement" is that governments abide by the Bank's procurement policies, as detailed in the Guidelines for Procurement and the Consultant Guidelines;

WHEREAS, the Philippine Rural Development Project (PRDP) is a national government platform for a more modern, and climate resilient agriculture and market oriented agri-fishery section of the country funded by loans from the World Bank;

WHEREAS, PRDP Subprojects are jointly funded by World Bank under the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development (IBRD), National Government-Department of Agriculture (DA) and the Local Government Units (LGUs) to ensure economic recovery and strong agricultural value chains in the country;

WHEREAS, there is the need to establish a Special Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of LGUs of Borrower government to implement and integrate the World Bank-Harmonized Procurement framework for efficient and transparent procurement processes essential for the successful accomplishment of World Bank-funded projects being implemented;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, MARY CLARE JUDITH PHYLLIS JOSE-QUIAMBAO, Municipal Mayor of Municipality of Bayambang, Pangasinan, by virtue of the power vested in me by the law, do hereby order the appointment of the regular Bids and Awards Committee members to function as the Special Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of the Local Government Unit of Bayambang, Pangasinan for World Bank-Harmonized Procurement.

"Baley ko, Pawilen ko, Aroen ko, tan Tulungan ko"



**SECTION 1: SPECIAL BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE OF LGU BAYAMBANG.** The Regular Bids and Awards Committee (RBAC) is hereby appointed to function as the Special Bids and Awards Committee (SBAC) for World Bank-funded projects. The SBAC shall be composed of the same members as the RBAC, as designated by existing laws and regulations governing the composition of the Bids and Awards Committee. The Chairperson of the RBAC shall serve as the Chairperson of the SBAC.

# REGULAR BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (BAC) MEMBERS as the SPECIAL BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE OF LGU BAYAMBANG:

Chairperson - DR. ADRIENNE L. ESTRADA

Head, Rural Health Unit II

Vice Chairperson - MR. JOSEPH ANTHONY QUINTO

Head, Ecological and Solid Waste Management Office

Members - ATTY. MELINDA ROSE R. FERNANDEZ

Head, Special Economic Enterprise

ATTY. BAYANI BRILLANTE JR.

Head, Municipal Legal Office

MS. VENUS BUENO

Head, Municipal Nutrition Action Office

**ALTERNATE MEMBERS.** The following department heads are identified as alternate members in case the primary members are not present:

1. **DR. ROLAND AGBUYA**Head, Rural Health Unit III

2. DR. RAFAEL L. SAYGO

Head, Municipal Tourism, Information, and Cultural Affairs Office

3. MR. ISMAEL MALICDEM JR.

Head, Local Civil Registrar's Office

SECRETARIAT. The BAC Secretariat is composed of the following individuals:

- MS. STEPHANY J. CARAGAN Market Supervisor V
- 2. MRS. FELMA M. MENOR Administrative Aide I

- 3. MRS. MARILOU MAGAT
  Administrative Aide VI
- 4. MRS. ADEA L. JUNIO
  Administrative Aide III
- 5. MARY ROSE R. AQUINO
  Administrative Officer V

### THE TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP:

MR. FLEXNER M. DE VERA OIC-Municipal Accountant

MRS. MA-LENE S. TORIO OIC-MPDC

MRS. CHRISTINE ARTACHO
Administrative Assistant II

MRS. VALENTINE G. DELA CRUZ
Community Affairs Officer

ENGR. JOJO J. DE GUZMAN Engineer I

## SECTION 2. MANDATE OF THE SPECIAL BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE.

- 1. The SBAC shall have the exclusive mandate to oversee and conduct procurement processes for all World Bank-funded projects in accordance with the guidelines, rules, and regulations set forth by the World Bank.
- 2. The SBAC shall adhere to the procurement policies and procedures established by the World Bank, ensuring transparency, fairness, and competitiveness in the procurement process.
- 3. The SBAC shall coordinate and collaborate with relevant government agencies and the World Bank to ensure the successful implementation of procurement processes for World Bank-funded projects.

**SECTION 3. DURATION OF APPOINTMENT.** The appointment of the RBAC as the SBAC shall be effective immediately upon issuance of this Executive Order and shall remain in effect for the duration of World Bank-funded projects, unless otherwise specified in subsequent executive orders.

SECTION 4. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE. If any provision of the Executive Order is declared invalid or unconstitutional, the other provisions not affected thereby shall remain valid and subsisting.

SECTION 5. REPEALING CLAUSE. All other orders, rules, regulations and issuances, or parts thereof, which are inconsistent with this Order, are hereby repealed, amended or modified accordingly.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVITY. This Executive Order shall take effect immediately and will continue until amended or revoked.

information and guidance.

Let copies of this Order/be furnished to all Offices and Departments for their

DONE in the Munic Bayambang, Pangasinan, Philippines, this 24th day of January 2024.

HON. MARY CLARE JUDITH PHYLLIS JOSE-QUIAMBAO Municipal Mayor

